TO:

Honorable Gifford Miller

Speaker

Honorable David I. Weprin

Chairman, Finance Committee

FROM: 
Frank Tramontano, First Deputy Director

Finance Division

DATE:

March 23, 2005

SUBJECT:
A capital budget modification for Fiscal Year 2005

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

INITIATION:
By letter dated March 17, 2005, the Director of the Office of Management and Budget submitted to the Council pursuant to section 216 of the New York City Charter a request for approval to increase City funded appropriations by $1,312,679,000 in Fiscal Year 2005.  These funds were originally appropriated as State funds.  In order to remain within the total five-year Educational Facilities Capital Plan, this amendment reflects offsetting decreases to City funded appropriations and increases to State funded appropriations for fiscal years 2006-2008 by $503,169,750, $403,169,750 and $303,169,750 respectively.  Although not part of this amendment, the Educational Facilities Capital Plan will include a decrease to City funded appropriations and an increase to State funded appropriations totaling $103,169,750 in Fiscal Year 2009
BACKGROUND:
This modification represents an advancing of City funds totaling $1,312,679,000 in the Fiscal 2005 Capital Budget.  These funds were originally appropriated as State funds but were never received from the State.  The City’s contribution toward the remaining three fiscal years, fiscal years 2006-2008 of the five–year Educational Facilities Capital Plan, and Fiscal Year 2009 appropriations, which are not part of this budget modification, will be decreased by $1,312,679,000.  These appropriations will be offset by an increase in the amount of $1,312,679,000 in State appropriations.
FISCAL IMPACT:
This modification would represent an increase in City funded appropriations in the Fiscal Year 2005 Capital Budget of $1,312,679,000, and would derive from a decrease in City funded appropriations in Fiscal Year 2006 by the amount of $503,169,750, in Fiscal Year 2007 by the amount of $403,169,750, and in Fiscal Year 2008 by the amount of $303,169, 750.
